

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MAURICE WALKER,
Defendant and Appellant.

No. S278309

Court of Appeal
No. B319961

Los Angeles
County Superior
Court No.
BA398731

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FIRST DISTRICT APPELLATE PROJECT AND
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
NOT SUPPORTING EITHER PARTY**

**AMICUS CURIAE FIRST DISTRICT
APPELLATE PROJECT**
Jonathan Soglin, Executive Director
William M. Robinson, Staff Attorney, State Bar No. 95951
First District Appellate Project
1212 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: 415-495-3119
email: bill_robinson@fdap.org

**AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS
FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE**
Stephen K. Dunkle, State Bar No. 227136
Chair, CACJ Amicus Curiae Committee
222 E. Carrillo St., Ste. 300
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Telephone: 805-962-4887
email: sdunkle@sangerdunkle.com

**APPLICATION OF FIRST DISTRICT APPELLATE
PROJECT AND CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE
PURSUANT TO RULE OF COURT 8.520**

**To: The Honorable Patricia Guerrero, Chief Justice
Presiding, and Honorable Associate Justices of the
California Supreme Court:**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 8

INTRODUCTION 10

A. The Plain Language of Amended Section 1385 Intended to Create a Rebuttable Presumption in Favor of Dismissing an Enhancement When One or More of the Enumerated Mitigators is Present. 10

B. The Legislative History of SB 81 Supports a Conclusion that the Legislature Intended to Create a Rebuttable Presumption. 14

 1. Recommendations About Enhancements from the 2020 Report of the Committee on Revision of the Penal Code..... 16

 2. Senator Skinner’s Letter and the *Martin* Case..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692.....	19
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432.....	11
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 233, review granted April 19, 2023, S278786	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Carl B.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 212.....	20, 21
<i>People v. Carmony</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 367	11
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 437.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (2023) 87 Cal.App.5th 1087, review granted April 12, 2023, S278894	13, 14, 15, 22
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 810	19
<i>People v. Walker</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 386	13, 14
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148.....	14, 22

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 1170.....	20
§ 1385.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Legislative Sources

Ass. Pub. Saf. Comm. Report, 6-29-21 (2021-2021 Reg. Sess.).....	18
Sen. Comm. Pub. Safety, 3-16-21 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)	18
Sen. Nancy Skinner, letter to Sect. of the Sen. (Sept. 10, 2021) 121 Sen. J. (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)	20
Senate Bill No. 81 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess., Stats. 2021, ch. 721)	<i>passim</i>
Senate Committee on Public Safety, Report on SB 81 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.), March 16, 2021	17

Online Sources

2020 Report of the Committee on Revision of the Penal Code, http://www.clrc.ca.gov/CRPC/Pub/Reports/CRPC_AR2020.pdf	15, 16, 17, 18
Senate Bill No. 81, Legislative History https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202120220SB81	17
